214. Although some new information on C. gunnari, N. gibberifrons, N. rossii and
Chionodraco rastrospinosus from the 1988/89 and the 1989/90 fishing seasons had been
submitted to CCAMLR, the lack of biomass estimates since 1986/87 and gaps in the time
series of up to several years made it impossible to assess the present state of the stocks.

215. An assessment provided on N. gibberifrons carried out by the Working Group in 1988
encountered difficulties in matching biomass estimates from two research vessel surveys in
1977/78 and 1984/85 with the trend in biomass from VPA analysis.  By allocating 75% of the
catches of ‘Pisces nei’ reported in 1979/80 to 1982/83 to N. gibberifrons (see below),
WG-FSA-90/16 was able to match both trends in biomass.  The results indicated that the
stock was reduced to 60% of its initial level in 1977/78 by 1985/86 and that a substantial part
of the catches had consisted of juveniles.  The current state of the stock is unknown.

 Before Reallocation After Reallocation
 N. gibberifrons  Pisces nei N. gibberifrons  Pisces nei

1979 2 598 133 2 598 133
1980 1 398 501 1 772 452
1981 196 2 770 2 274 114
1982 589 2 181 2 275 359
1983 1 12 349 9 266 3 819
1984 9 160 1 389 9 160 1 389
1985 5 722 522 5 722 522
1986 341 100 341 100
1987 3 1 3 1
1988 4 469 0 4469 0
1989 601 0 601 0

216. To provide new assessments of the stocks around the South Orkney Islands, length
and age data from the catches since the mid 1980s, in particular C. gunnari and
N. gibberifrons, are needed.  An estimate of current stock biomass from a research vessel
survey is highly desirable.

Management Advice

217. Due to the lack of new information the Working Group had asked for in its
1989 report, the Working Group was unable to provide management advice for either species.

Antarctic Peninsula (Subarea 48.1)

218. No commercial fishing took place in Subarea 48.1 in 1989/90.

219. No new information was available to the Working Group on any of the stocks in the